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PAHRUMP REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

March 14, 2012 — 6:00 P.M.

COMMISSIONERS CHAMBERS
2100 E. WALT WILLIAMS DRIVE, PAHRUMP, NEVADA 89048

THIS MEETING HAS BEEN PROPERLY NOTICED AND POSTED AT THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:

Nye County Courthouse, Pahrump, NV, 1520 E. Basin Rd; Nye County Administration, Pahrump, NV, 2100 E. Walt Williams
Drive; Nye County Complex, 250 North Highway 160, Pahrump, NV; Pahrump Town Office, 400 North Highway 160,
Pahrump, NV; Pahrump Valley Times Office, 2160 East Calvada Boulevard, Pahrump, NV, Website: http://www.nyecounty.net

There may be a quorum of the Nye County Board of County Commissioners present but no deliberations shall occur, and
no action shall be taken.

Any person with an action item on the Agenda must be represented at this meeting to answer any questions that might
arise, otherwise that item may be tabled.

The Commissioners Chambers is accessible to the handicapped. With advance notice we are pleased to make reasonable
accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the
meeting are necessary, please notify the Nye County Planning Department in writing at the above address, or call (775) 751-
4249,

In accordance with Federal law and U.S. Department of Agriculture policy, Nye County is prohibited from
discriminating on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, or disability. (Not all prohibited bases apply
to all programs.) To file a complaint of discrimination write to USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400
Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, or call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).
USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender.

Communication for Hearing Impaired: Dial Nevada Relay Service 711 or for Voice to TTY (800) 326-6888 or TTY to
Voice (800) 326-6868.

MEETING PROTOCOL.:

Consent Agenda Items may be considered in one motion. Any person(s) representing an application who does not agree
with the conditions recommended by staff should request that the item be removed from this portion of the agenda and
be heard separately when the meeting has been opened.

Agenda Order: any items listed on this agenda may be taken out of order if so requested by the applicant, staff or
Commission members with the approval of the Chairperson.

All Agenda Items are considered to be final action unless appealed to the Nye County Board of County Commissioners
(BOCC) or unless otherwise stated on the Agenda or announced. Items appealed to the BOCC may result in a different
decision or additional conditions/stipulations or limitations.
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Public Hearing Items will be considered separately. Any person(s) representing an application should approach the

podium as your item is announced.

Speakers must come forward to the microphone, begin testimony by clearly stating your name, direct all questions and
comments to the Chairperson, and the Chair will direct the questions to the appropriate individual. Please avoid
repeating testimony that has already been provided and be brief and to the point. Discussions on an item will be closed if
discussions become long-winded, repetitious, or if members in support or opposition become rude. As a courtesy to all
persons, please turn-off or set to a silent mode all cell-phones or pagers. Thank you for attending tonight’s meeting.

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

1. Approval of Minutes:

a.
b.
C.

December 14, 2011

January 11, 2012

February 15, 2012

2. Approval of / Modifications to the Agenda: Approval of the Agenda after Considering Requests

to Rearrange, Hold or Remove Items.

3. Correspondence and Announcements

4. Public Comment

No action may be taken upon a matter raised under this item of the agenda until the matter itself has
been specifically included on a future agenda as an action item. (Three-minute time limit per person
and speakers are requested to limit comments to items not on the agenda.)

5. Commission Reports:
a. BOCC Liaison Report - BOCC Liaison “Butch” Borasky
b. Pahrump Town Board Liaison Report - PTB Liaison Vicky Parker
C. Capital Improvements Plan Advisory Committee - John Koenig
d. PRPD Master Plan Update Steering Committee — Gregory T. Hafen Il
e. Southern Nevada Chapter of the American Planning Association
6. Ex Parte Communications and Conflict of Interest Disclosure Statements

Regular Agenda Items: Action will be taken by the Regional Planning Commission on the following items:

Master Plan Amendment and Related Zone Change Application(s):

7. a.

MP-12-0001: (Minor) Master Plan Amendment application to change approximately 80.15
acres on 21 individual parcels from the Medium Density Residential Land Use Category to
the Low Density Residential Land Use Category, for properties described as Parcels 9, 10,
11, 12,13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22 of File Map #84221, Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File
Map #310778 and Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map #134187, located at 6281, 6341, 6401,
6351, 6451, 6471, 6601 and 6661 S. Hafen Ranch Road, 6280, 6340, 6400, 6460, 6530,
6600 and 6660 S. Evans Road, 6110 and 6111 E. Bridger Street and 6100, 6130, 6160, 6220
E. Santovito Street. AP#’s 045-131-06, 07, 08, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 29, 30, 31,
32,43, 44, 45, 46 and 47. Pahrump Regional Planning Commission — Applicant.
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ZC-12-0001: (Non-Conforming) Zone Change application to change approximately 80.15
acres on 21 individual parcels from the Village Residential (VR-20) Zoning District to the
Rural Estates (RE-1) Zoning District, for properties described as Parcels 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,
14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22 of File Map #84221, Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map
#310778 and Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map #134187, located at 6281, 6341, 6401, 6351,
6451, 6471, 6601 and 6661 S. Hafen Ranch Road, 6280, 6340, 6400, 6460, 6530, 6600 and
6660 S. Evans Road, 6110 and 6111 E. Bridger Street and 6100, 6130, 6160, 6220 E.
Santovito Street. AP#’s 045-131-06, 07, 08, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 29, 30, 31, 32,
43, 44, 45, 46 and 47. Pahrump Regional Planning Commission — Applicant.

MP-12-0003: (Minor) Master Plan Amendment application to change approximately 148.19
acres on 32 individual parcels from the Medium Density Residential Land Use Category to
the Low Density Residential Land Use Category, for properties described as Parcel 1, 2, 3,
and 4 of File Map #8734, Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map #70079; Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of
File Map #72632; Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map #82986; Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map
#183073; Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map #439204; Parcel 1, 2, 3, and 4 of File Map
#114361; Parcel 1 of File Map #46871; the Northeast ¥ of the Northwest % of the
Southwest % of Township 21 South, Range 54 East, Section 17; the Northwest % of the
Northeast ¥ of the Southwest ¥4 of Township 21 South, Range 54 East, Section 17; and the
Southeast ¥ of the Northwest ¥ of the Southwest ¥4 of Township 21 South, Range 54 East,
Section 17, located at 6501, 6553, 6681 and 6741 S. Quarterhorse Ave.; 6641 Libra St.,
6640, 6641 and 6701 S. Capricorn St., 4060 and 4061 E. Samuel St., 4095, 4201 and 4301
E. Bridger St., 6530, 6850 and 6600 S. Jane Ave., 4060, 4155, 4200, 4201, 4310, 4311,
4360, 4361, and 4401Santovito St., 4060, 4156, 4200, 4310, 4360, 4400, and 4450 E.
Kellogg Rd. AP#’s 45-171-05 thru -07; 45-171-09 thru -10; 45-171-12; 45-171-14 thru -31;
and 45-171-52 thru -59. Pahrump Regional Planning Commission — Applicant.

ZC-12-0004: (Non-Conforming) Zone Change application to change approximately 148.19
acres on 32 individual parcels from the Village Residential (VR-20) Zoning District to the
Rural Estates (RE-1) Zoning District, for properties described as Parcel 1, 2, 3, and 4 of File
Map #8734; Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map #70079; Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map
#72632; Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map #82986; Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map #183073;
Parcel 1, 2, 3 and 4 of File Map #439204; Parcel 1, 2, 3, and 4 of File Map #114361; Parcel
1 of File Map #46871; the Northeast ¥4 of the Northwest ¥ of the Southwest ¥ of Township
21 South, Range 54 East, Section 17; the Northwest ¥4 of the Northeast ¥4 of the Southwest
Y, of Township 21 South, Range 54 East, Section 17; and the Southeast ¥ of the Northwest
Y4 of the Southwest ¥4 of Township 21 South, Range 54 East, Section 17, located at 6501,
6553, 6681 and 6741 S. Quarterhorse Ave.; 6641 Libra St., 6640, 6641 and 6701 S.
Capricorn St., 4060 and 4061 E. Samuel St., 4095, 4201 and 4301 E. Bridger St., 6530, 6850
and 6600 S. Jane Ave., 4060, 4155, 4200, 4201, 4310, 4311, 4360, 4361, and 4401Santovito
St., 4060, 4156, 4200, 4310, 4360, 4400, and 4450 E. Kellogg Rd. AP#’s 45-171-05 thru -
07; 45-171-09 thru -10; 45-171-12; 45-171-14 thru -31; 45-171-52 thru -59. Pahrump
Regional Planning Commission — Applicant.
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VR-20 Zone Changes (Zone #1):

9.

a.
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MP-12-0002: (Minor) Master Plan Amendment application to change approximately
2,397.06 acres on 111 individual parcels from the Medium Density Residential Land
Use Category to the Low Density Residential Land Use Category, for properties
described below.

ZC-12-0003: (Non-Conforming) Zone Change application to change approximately
2,397.06 acres on 111 individual parcels from the Village Residential (VR-20)
Zoning District to the Rural Estates (RE-1) Zoning District for properties described

below:
APN: Street Address: Property Owner:
027-201-68 7870 N. Eva Street PV Investors LLC
027-201-69 7871 N. Eva Street PV Investors LLC
027-201-70 7621 N. Eva Street PV Investors LLC
027-201-71 7620 N. Eva Street PV Investors LLC
027-201-72 7380 N. Eva Street PV Investors LLC
027-201-73 7381 N. Eva Street PV Investors LLC
027-201-74 7131 N. Eva Street PV Investors LLC
027-201-75 7130 N. Eva Street PV Investors LLC
027-251-28 1750 W. Mae Rd Muller, Mary Lou Trustee
027-251-29 6690 N Gahn Dr Porter, William S & Vivian M
027-251-40 1821 W. Mae Rd Colignon, James & Marilyn
027-251-41 1941 W. Mae Rd Boeckman, Larry M & Susan M Trst
027-261-01 871 E. Parque Ave Tyndall, Robert A & Sydney N Trs
027-261-02 631 E. Parque Ave Becker, Ernest A Investment Co
027-261-03 371 E. Parque Ave Hong, Sung Pyo
027-261-04 181 E. Parque Ave Davis, Gregory G Trustee
027-261-05 6871 N. Blagg Rd Housing Assistance Council
027-261-06 6810 N. Ben St Abangan, Donald C Trustee
027-261-07 6630 N. Ben St VTL Trs & To, N&S&Hua, T&P&Huang, J
027-261-08 6681 N. Ben St Brizendine, George A Trustee
027-261-10 6561 N. Ben St Brizendine, George A Trustee
027-261-11 561 E. JentRd Olden, Alvin & CAplan Elinor TTE
027-261-13 811 E.JentRd Town of Pahrump
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24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54,
55.

027-261-14
027-261-64
027-261-65
027-261-66
027-261-67
027-271-01
027-271-02
027-271-03
027-281-01
027-281-02
027-281-05
027-281-06
027-281-08
027-281-09
027-281-10
027-281-11
027-281-12
027-281-13
027-281-16
027-281-17
027-281-18
027-281-19
027-281-20
027-281-21
027-281-22
027-281-23
027-281-24
027-281-25
027-281-26
027-281-27
027-281-28
027-281-29

941 E. Jent Rd

811 E. Panther Way

6680 N. Blackrock Ave
6560 N. Blackrock Ave
810 E. Jent Rd

1381 E. Parque Ave

1131 E. Parque Ave

6371 N. Blackrock Ave
2061 E. Parque Ave

2191 E. Parque Ave

2811 E. Parque Ave

2941 E. Parque Ave

6631 N. Becky Ln

6381 N. Becky Ln

2311 E. Jent Rd

2411 E. Jent Rd

2561 E. Jent Rd

2691 E. Jent Rd

2440 E. Fort Churchill Rd
2310 E. Fort Churchill Rd
2130 E. Fort Churchill Rd
2940 E. Fort Churchill Rd
2810 E. Fort Churchill Rd
2690 E. Fort Churchill Rd
2560 E. Fort Churchill Rd
2381 E. Parque Ave

2380 E. Jent Rd

2811 E. JentRd

2941 E. JentRd

2810 E. Moses Rd

6351 N. Crest Ave

2561 E. Parque Ave

Equity Trust Co.

BR40LLC

BR 40 LLC

BR 40 LLC

BR 40 LLC

Toren, Zeev & Simha

Cederbaum, Fella

Painter, Mona Y Trust

Miller, Gary J & Cynthia K
Twilighter LLC Series One
Tsuneyoshi, Kurt

Riggs, Kimberly & Becker, E & B Trs
Pahrump Becky 40 LLC & Ross, Doug
Moore, Raydell R & Freida M Trst
Moore, Freida M Trustee

Caplan, Donald Barry Trust

Stump, James W & Mildred M
Chollar, William B & Laurene M TRS
Frias, Phyllis M Trst

Frias, Phyllis M Trust

Tran, Hang Cam & VTL Trust
Guimera, Rainier & Almirante, Lucil
Almirante, Lucila N.

Nimmo, Walter & Oksun Trust
Romero, Ma&Ruby&Ho, Yusi&Rhoginie
Deleon, Jose V

Pena, Rene & Lydia & Juarini, Romeo&N
Emerald Peaks Investments LLC
Emerald Peaks Investments LLC
Emerald Peaks Investments LLC
Emerald Peaks Investments LLC

Gerstler Family Trust
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56.
57,
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72,
73.
74,
75.
76.
77,
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.

027-281-30
027-281-31
027-281-32
027-281-33
027-281-34
027-291-03
027-291-07
027-291-08
027-291-09
027-291-10
027-291-11
027-291-13
027-291-14
027-291-15
027-291-16
027-291-17
027-291-18
027-291-19
027-291-20
027-291-21
027-291-22
027-291-23
027-291-24
027-291-25
027-291-27
027-301-01
027-301-02
027-301-03
027-301-05
027-301-06
027-301-07
027-301-08

2691 E.
6851 N.
2690 E.
6631 N.
6630 N.
2871 E.
2630 E.
5350 N.
2351 E.
2310 E.
2130 E.
5230 N.
2440 E.

2870 E.
5371 N.
2681 E.
2801 E.
2931 E.
2631 E.
5801 N.
5681 N.
5561 N.
2001 E.
2331 E.
1941 E.
1811 E.
1631 E.
1311 E.
1091 E.
1151 E.
1211 E.

Parque Ave
Sharpe Ave
Laura Rd
Sharpe Ave
Crest Ave

Fort Churchill Rd
Harris Farm Rd
Sharpe Ave
?27?

Harris Farm Rd
Harris Farm Rd
Boa St

Harris Farm Rd

Harris Farm Rd
Sharpe Ave
Zorro Ln

Zorro Ln

Zorro Ln

Fort Churchill Rd
Sharpe Ave
Sharpe Ave
Sharpe Ave

Fort Churchill Rd
Fort Churchill Rd
Fort Churchill Rd
Fort Churchill Rd
Fort Churchill Rd
Fort Churchill Rd
Country Place Rd
Country Place Rd
Country Place Rd

Gerstler Family Trust

Gerstler Family Trust

Gerstler Family Trust

Lindkvist Trading Company Inc
Lindkvist Trading Company Inc
Moler, Keith Eric & Sary, Pharona
Baal, John M Jr Trustee Etal

Lee, Feng-Ao & Chien, Wen-Hui
Schuepbach, David G & Donna Trst
Hetzel, David R & Joanne S TTEES
State of Nevada Division of Land
Hetzel, David R & Joanne S TTEES
Nye Co Board Cnty Commissioners
Bureau Land Management

State of Nevada Div of Land

Ulit, Gaudencio T & Gloria D
Kennedy, John R Trust

Equity Trust Company

Ngayan, Baltazar U & Trinidad G
Riggs, Kimberly & Becker, Ernest
Regency Summit Development LLC
Gilbert, Michael & Natividad & Larry
Encarnacion, Rey C & Maria Rosario
Sison, Tonie

Moghbel, Shahin

Quinn, James & Sharon M

Han, Chelsea Eunhae

Roumanos, M&P&R&Calderaro,J
Taksel, Gail F

Ross, Douglas A

Stewart, Kenneth L & Gail A Trust
Giesecke, Yone Trust
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88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
100.
110.
111.
This action initiated at the direction of the Pahrump Regional Planning Commission to change the Zoning

from VR-20 to RE-1 and the Land Use Category from Medium Density Residential to Low Density
Residential.

027-301-10
027-301-11
027-301-14
027-301-15
027-301-16
027-301-17
027-301-18
027-301-19
027-301-20
027-301-21
027-301-22
027-301-23
027-301-26
027-301-27
027-301-28
027-301-29
027-301-30
027-301-31
027-301-32
027-301-33
027-301-34
027-301-35
027-301-36
027-301-37

5381 N.
1130 E.
5560 N.
5690 N.
5810 N.
5811 N.
5691 N.
5690 N.
5691 N.
5561 N.
5560 N.
5561 N.
1281 E.
1451 E.
5811 N.
5810 N.
5691 N.
5690 N.
1280 E.
1450 E.
5691 N.
5631 N.
5561 N.
1150 E.

Zone Change Application(s):

10. ZC-12-0002: (Conforming) Zone Change application to change approximately 18.87 acres from
the General Commercial (GC) Zoning District to the Commercial Manufacturing (CM) Zoning
District for property Master Planned as General Commercial, known as Parcel #1 of File Map
#674131, Township 20 South, Range 53 East, Section 13, located at 2400 E. Charleston Park Ave.,
at the northwest corner of Charleston Park Avenue and Powerline Road. Charleston Powerline,

Blackrock Ave
Harris Farm Rd
Becky Ln
Becky Ln
Becky Ln
Pyramid St
Pyramid St
Pyramid St
Rob Roy St
Rob Roy St
Pyramid St
Pyramid St

Fort Churchill Rd
Fort Churchill Rd

Eva St

Rob Roy St
Eva St

Rob Roy St
Hardscrabble St
Hardscrabble St
Blackrock Ave
Blackrock Ave
Blackrock Ave
Hardscrabble St

Evergreen Family Ltd Partnership
Evergreen Family Ltd Partnership
Guerguy, Hazel Trust

Guerguy, Hazel Trust

Bosshart, Robert P & Madeleine Trs
Trinidad, Patrick & Lorna

Raghoo, Ashley

Bailey, John & Marie Trustees
Bailey, John & Marie Trustees
Souvannaphong, Frank&Phommathep,
Oxman & Smilow & Cohen
Gromer, Samarng D Trust

Racoma, Agapito & Estela Trust
Fleiss, Paul

Institutional Foodservice Mgmt
Oberson, Sonia R

Jotiprayon, Ajay & Titinantana
Roumanos, Robert & Patsy

King, Mohamad A & Karima
Skrinjaric, Nikola & Vanessa TRS
Clark, Arnold D & Cindy S Trust
Clark, Arnold D & Cindy S Trust
Freeman, Jacki
Sabanas,Pat&Ben&Phil&Devries, M.

LLC - Property Owners/Applicant. Al Balloqui — Agent. APN 35-271-53.
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Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Application(s):

11. CU-12-0002: Conditional Use Permit (CUP) application to allow the expansion of an existing
legal non-conforming sign on property in the General Commercial (GC) Zoning District, per NCC
17.04.770 Signage Requirements, located at 1621 S. Nevada Highway 160, described as Parcel 8,
Block 1 of Calvada Valley Unit 10. Harris, Ltd., Dan Harris — Property Owner/Applicant. AP# 42-
012-08.

12. Discussion and Possible Direction to Staff Concerning Revision of the Planning Department’s
Land Use Application Form to Include a List of Potential Development Requirements.

13. Discussion and Direction Concerning ltems for Future Meetings/Workshops: Set Date,
Location and Time of Future Pahrump Regional Planning Commission Meetings.

14. Adjournment.

Appeal Process: Anyone aggrieved by a final action of this Planning Commission may appeal such
decision to the Nye County Board of County Commissioners within 30 calendar days of said action. An
appeal may be filed with the Planning Department located at 250 N. Hwy 160, Pahrump, NV. An appeal
fee of $100.00 for Non-Public Hearing Items or $200.00 for Public Hearing Items applies.
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF NYE
The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says: That she is over the age of 21 years; that

she posted or caused same to be posted, at the places below mentioned, the Agenda for the Pahrump Regional
Planning Commission Meeting of March 14, 2012 no later than 9:00 a.m. on March 9, 2012.

cmwg&@m@

Celeste Sandoval, Administrative Tec 1 ~oordinator

Subscribed and sworn to before me

This & day of J A, 2012

#R \ QIANA L. MEDICI
) < W J3: Notary Public, State of Nevada
e g, [?;pomtment No. 06-107422-14
y Appt. Expires Jun 22, 201
Notary Pub -
POSTED:

Nye County Administration, 2100 E. Walt Williams Dr.
Nye County Courthouse (Pahrump), 1520 E. Basin

Nye County Complex, 250 N. Hwy 160

Pahrump Town Office, 400 N. Hwy 160

Pahrump Valley Times Office, 2160 E. Calvada Blvd.
Website: www.nyecounty.net
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